EXHIBIT 99

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,
(in thousands, except per-share amounts) (unaudited)	2003	2002	2003	2002
Total operating revenues	$43,031	$45,237	$128,403	$91,644
Total operating expenses	37,733	41,178	111,435	88,040

Operating income	5,298	4,059	16,968	3,604
Total other income (expense)	(5,011)	(5,206)	(14,640)	(11,937)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and dividends on utility preferred stock	287	(1,147)	2,328	(8,333)
Income taxes (benefit)	116	(99)	859	(2,536)
Dividends on utility preferred stock	16	16	49	49

Total income taxes and dividends on utility preferred stock	132	(83)	908	(2,487)

Income (loss) from continuing operations	155	(1,064)	1,420	(5,846)
Discontinued operations:
Gain (loss) on disposal of discontinued D&E Wireless segment, net of operating losses during phase-out period and net of income taxes of $138 and $ 29,337	—	(280)	—	55,506
Income (loss) from operations of discontinued Paging business, net of income tax benefit of $0, $7, $27 and $ 2	—	11	(53)	2
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of income taxes of $177	—	—	260	—

Net Income (Loss)	$155	$(1,333)	$1,627	$49,662

Weighted average common shares outstanding	15,522	15,401	15,465	11,188
Weighted average common shares and equivalents outstanding	15,591	15,401	15,526	11,188
Basic and Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share
Income (loss) from continuing operations	$0.01	$(0.07)	$0.09	$(0.52)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations	0.00	(0.02)	0.00	4.96
Cumulative effect of accounting change	0.00	0.00	0.02	0.00

Net income (loss) per common share	$0.01	$(0.09)	$0.11	$4.44

Dividends per common share	$0.13	$0.13	$0.38	$0.38

Officers		Board of Directors

Anne B. Sweigart Chairman & President G. William Ruhl Chief Executive Officer Thomas E. Morell Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer	Robert M. Lauman Vice Chairman & Senior Executive Vice President Albert H. Kramer Senior Vice President, Operations W. Garth Sprecher Senior Vice President & Secretary	John Amos Thomas H. Bamford Paul W. Brubaker Ronald E. Frisbie Robert A. Kinsley Robert M. Lauman	G. William Ruhl Steven B. Silverman W. Garth Sprecher Anne B. Sweigart D. Mark Thomas Richard G. Weidner

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share amounts) (unaudited)	September 30, 2003	December 31, 2002
Assets
Current assets	$46,883	$46,885
Investments	6,345	6,455
Property, plant and equipment	323,504	310,456
Less accumulated depreciation	130,615	109,351

	192,889	201,105

Other assets
Assets held for sale	—	6,665
Goodwill	147,488	147,488
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization	174,315	178,964
Other	13,333	14,256

	335,136	347,373

Total assets	$581,253	$601,818

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities	$38,355	$50,139
Long-term debt	237,288	244,966
Other liabilities	106,309	104,664
Preferred stock of utility subsidiary, series A 4 1/2%	1,446	1,446
Shareholders’ Equity
Common stock, par value $0.16, authorized shares 30,000,000	2,531	2,512
Outstanding shares: 15,534,759 at Sept. 30, 2003; 15,413,640 at Dec. 31, 2002
Additional paid-in capital	159,292	158,101
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(6,862)	(7,071)
Retained earnings	48,176	52,343
Treasury stock at cost, 306,917 shares at Sept. 30, 2003; 306,910 at Dec. 31, 2002	(5,282)	(5,282)

	197,855	200,603

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	$581,253	$601,818

D&E Communications, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Nine Months Ended September 30,
(in thousands) (unaudited)	2003	2002
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations	$32,109	$13,380
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities from continuing operations	(4,973)	(173,683)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities from continuing operations	(4,959)	91,418

Cash provided by (used in) continuing operations	22,177	(68,885)
Net cash provided by (used in) discontinued operations	(20,553)	75,516

Increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,624	6,631
Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of period	15,514	615

End of period	$17,138	$7,246